
5271869 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

CHEVRON U.S.A, INC., ET AL., Petitioners and Respondents, 

v. 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ET AL., Defendants 

PROTECT MONTEREY COUNTY and LAURA SOLORIO, Intervenors and Appellants. 

REVIEW AFTER AND DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL 
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, CASE No. H045791 

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY 
THE HONORABLE THOMAS W. WILLS, JUDGE 

CIVIL CASE No. 16CV003978 AND CONSOLIDATED CASES 

JOINDER BY EAGLE PETROLEUM, LLC IN 
AERA ENERGY LLC 9  S OPPOSITION TO INTERVENORS' REQUEST 

FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE AND IN CHEVRON USA, INC.'S OPPOSITION 

TO INTERVENORS' MOTION REQUESTING JUDICIAL NOTICE 

(PLAINTIFF AND PETITIONER IN CIVIL CASE No. 17CV000935) 

Donald C. Oldaker (State Bar Number 166230) 
CLIFFORD & BROWN 
A Professional Corporation 
1430 Truxtun Avenue, Suite 900 
Bakersfield, California 93301 
Tel (661) 322-6023 - Fax. (661) 322-3508 
E-Mail doldaker@clifford-brovvnlaw.corn  

Attorneys for respondent Eagle Petroleum, LLC 

1 

Supreme Court of California
Jorge E. Navarrete, Clerk and Executive Officer of the Court

Electronically RECEIVED on 6/30/2022 at 3:36:34 PM

Supreme Court of California
Jorge E. Navarrete, Clerk and Executive Officer of the Court

Electronically FILED on 6/30/2022 by Ines Calanoc, Deputy Clerk



Respondent, Eagle Petroleum LLC hereby joins in both Aera Energy LLC's 

Opposition to Intervenors' Request for Judicial Notice and in Chevron USA, Inc.'s 

Opposition to Intervenors' Motion Requesting Judicial Notice on the grounds and 

for the reasons stated therein. 

Dated: June 30, 2019 CLIFFORD & BROWN 

A Professional Corporation 

By: /s/ Donald C. Oldaker 
Donald C. Oldaker, Attorneys 
for Eagle Petroleum, LLC 

2 



PROOF OF SERVICE 

S271869 — CHEVRON U.S.A. v. COUNTY OF MONTEREY 

(PROTECT MONTEREY COUNTY) 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF KERN 

I am employed in the County of Kern, State of California. I am over the age of 18 years and not 
a party to the within action; my business address is 1430 Truxtun Avenue, Suite 900, Bakersfield, 
California 93301. 

On June 30, 2022, I served the foregoing documents described as JOINDER BY EAGLE 
PETROLEUM, LLC IN AERA ENERGY LLC'S OPPOSITION TO INTERVENORS' 
REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE AND IN CHEVRON USA, INC.'S OPPOSITION TO 
INTERVENORS' MOTION REQUESTING JUDICIAL NOTICE, on interested parties in this 
action by placing a true and correct copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope addressed as follows: 

SEE ATTACHED MAILING LIST 

BY MAIL: I am "readily familiar" with the firm's practice of collection and processing 
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal 
Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Bakersfield, California, in the 
ordinary course of business. 

 BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I caused such envelope to be hand delivered to the offices of the 
addressee(s) shown above. 

 BY FACSIMILE to the individuals listed above. 

X BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: By email or electronic transmission. Based on a court order or an 
agreement of the parties to accept service by email or electronic transmission, I caused said 
document to be delivered by electronic mail to the persons at the email addresses below. I did not 
receive, within a reasonable time after the transmission, any electronic message or other indication 
that the transmission was unsuccessful. 

I declare, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that the above is 
true and correct. Executed on June 30, 2022, at Bakersfield, California. 

/s/ KATHLEEN HARLESTON 
KATHLEEN HARLESTON 

[78840-2] 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 



SERVICE LIST 

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. County of Monterey, et al.  
Case No. 16-CV-3978 

Aera Enemy LLC v. County of Monterey, et al.  
Case No. 16-CV-3980 

California Resource Corporation v. County of Monterey, et al.  
Case No. 17-CV-3000790 

National Association of Royalty Owners-California, Inc. v. County of Monterey, et al.  
Case No. 17-CV-000871 

Eagle Petroleum, LLC v. County of Monterey, et al.  
Case No. 17-CV-000935 

Trio Petroleum, LLC v. County of Monterey, et al.  
Case No. 17-CV-001012 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr. 
Dionne Garlick 
Dana L. Craig 
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 
333 South Grand Avenue, 54th  Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197 

Attorneys for Petitioners and Plaintiffs 
CHEVRON U.S.A., INC., KEY 
ENERGY SERVICES, LLC; ENSIGN 
UNITED STATES DRILLING 
(CALIFORNIA) INC.; MA UREEN WR UCK; 
PETER ORRADRE; MARTIN ORRADRE; 
JAMES ORRADRE; STEPHEN MAURICE 
BOYUM; and SAN ARDO UNION 
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Email: tboutrous@gibsondunn.com  
dgarlick@gibsondunn.com  
dcraig@gibsondunn.com   

Jeffrey D. Dintzer 
Matthew C. Wickersham 
ALSTON & BIRD, LLP 
333 South Hope, 16th  Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 

Attorneys for Petitioners and Plaintiffs' 
CHEVRON U.S.A., INC., KEY 
ENERGY SERVICES, LLC; ENSIGN 
UNITED STATES DRILLING 
(CALIFORNIA) INC.; MA UREEN WR UCK; 
PETER ORRADRE; MARTIN ORRADRE; 
JAMES ORRADRE; STEPHEN MAURICE 
BOYUM; and SAN ARDO UNION 
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Email: jeffrey.dintzer@alston.com  
matt.wickersham@alston.com  

Todd W. Smith, Esq. 
RAGGHIANTI FREITAS LLP 
1101 Fifth Street, Suite 100 
San Rafael, CA 94901 

Attorneys for Petitioners and Plaintiffs 
CHEVRON U.S.A., INC., KEY ENERGY 
SERVICES, LLC; ENSIGN UNITED 
STATES DRILLING (CALIFORNIA) INC.; 
MAUREEN WRUCK; and SAN ARDO 
UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
DISTRICT 

Email: tsmith@rflawllp.com  

Andrew A. Bassak 
Christopher A. Rheinheimer 
Hanson Bridgett LLP 
425 Market Street, 26th  Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Attorneys for Petitioner and Plaintiff 
AERA ENERGY LLC 

Emails: abassak@hansonbridgett.com  
crheinheimer@hansonbridgett.com   



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Matt Kline 
Dimitri D. Portnoi 
Heather Welles 
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
1999 Avenue of the Stars 
Los Angeles, CA 90067-6035 

Attorneys for CALIFORNIA RESOURCES 
CORPORATION 

Emails: mkline@omm.com  

Barton H. Thompson 
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
2765 Sand Hill Rd, 
Menlo Park, CA 94025 

Attorneys for CALIFORNIA RESOURCES 
CORPORATION 

Emails: bthompson@omm.com  

dportnoi@omm.com  
hwelles@omm.com  

Edward S. Renwick 
HANNA & MORTON LLP 
444 South Flower Street, Suite 2530 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 

Attorneys for NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 
OF ROYALTY OWNERS — CALIFORNIA, 
INC., et al. 

Email: erenwick@hanmor.com  

Jacqueline M. Zischke 
Attorney at Law 
P.O. Box 1115 
Salinas, CA 93902 

Attorneys for NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF 
ROYALTY OWNERS-CALIFORNIA, INC., et 
al. 

Email: jzischkelaw@charter.net  

Jason Retterer 
David Balch 
L+G, LLP 
318 Cayuga Street 
Salinas, CA 93901 

Attorneys for TRIO PETROLEUM LLC, 
et al. 

Emails: jason@lg-attorneys.com  

Gene Tanaka 
Shawn Haggerty 
BEST, BEST & KRIEGER 
2001 North Main Street, Suite 390 
Walnut Creek, CA 94596 

Attorneys for Respondent and Defendant 
COUNTY OF MONTEREY 

Email: gene.tanaka@bbklaw.com  
david@lg-attorneys.com  

Charles McKee 
Robert Shaw 
COUNTY COUNSEL 
COUNTY OF MONTEREY 
168 West Alisal Street, 3rd  Floor 
Salinas, CA 93901-2439 

Attorneys for Respondent and Defendant 
COUNTY OF MONTEREY 

Email: mckeecj@co.monterey.ca.us  

Deborah A. Sivas 
Alicia E. Thesing 
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC 
Mills Legal Clinic at Stanford Law School 
559 Nathan Abbott Way 
Stanford, CA 94305-8610 

Attorneys for Intervenors 
PROTECT MONTEREY COUNTY 
DR. SOLORIO 

Emails: dsivas@stanford.edu  
athesing@stanford.edu  



Michael A. Geibelson 
Bernice Conn 
Lucas A. Messenger 
ROBINS KAPLAN LLP 
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3400 
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3208 

Attorneys for Intervenors 
PROTECT MONTEREY COUNTY 
DR. SOLORIO 

Email: mgeibelson@robinskaplan.com  

HoIlin H. Kretzmann 
Center for Biological Diversity 
1212 Broadway, Suite 800 
Oakland, CA 94612 

Attorneys for CENTER FOR 
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY 

Email: HKretzmann@biologicaldiversity.org  

MONTEREY COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 
1200 Aguajito Road 
Monterey, CA 93940 

Efiling 

CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT 
350 McAllister Street 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Efiling 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 


	JOINDER BY EAGLE PETROLEUM, LLC IN AERA ENERGY LLC'S OPPOSITION TO INTERVENORS; REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE AND IN CHEVRON USA, INC.'S OPPOSITION TO INTERVERNORS' MOTION REQUESTING JUDICIAL NOTICE
	Respondent, Eagle Petroleum LLC Hereby Joins
	Proof of Service



