# **FILED WITH PERMISSION**

### S271869

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

CHEVRON U.S.A, INC., ET AL., Petitioners and Respondents,

v.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ET AL., Defendants

PROTECT MONTEREY COUNTY and LAURA SOLORIO, Intervenors and Appellants.

REVIEW AFTER AND DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, CASE NO. H045791

Appeal From the Superior Court of the County of Monterey The Honorable Thomas W. Wills, Judge Civil Case No. 16CV003978 and consolidated cases

# JOINDER BY EAGLE PETROLEUM, LLC IN AERA ENERGY LLC'S OPPOSITION TO INTERVENORS' REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE AND IN CHEVRON USA, INC.'S OPPOSITION TO INTERVENORS' MOTION REQUESTING JUDICIAL NOTICE

(PLAINTIFF AND PETITIONER IN CIVIL CASE NO. 17CV000935)

\*\*\*\*\*\*

Donald C. Oldaker (State Bar Number 166230) **CLIFFORD & BROWN** A Professional Corporation 1430 Truxtun Avenue, Suite 900 Bakersfield, California 93301 Tel (661) 322-6023 - Fax. (661) 322-3508 E-Mail <u>doldaker@clifford-brownlaw.com</u>

### Attorneys for respondent Eagle Petroleum, LLC

1

Respondent, Eagle Petroleum LLC hereby joins in both Aera Energy LLC's Opposition to Intervenors' Request for Judicial Notice and in Chevron USA, Inc.'s Opposition to Intervenors' Motion Requesting Judicial Notice on the grounds and for the reasons stated therein.

Dated: June 30, 2019

### **CLIFFORD & BROWN**

A Professional Corporation

By: <u>/s/ Donald C. Oldaker</u>

Donald C. Oldaker, Attorneys for Eagle Petroleum, LLC

1	PROOF OF SERVICE		
2	S271869 – CHEVRON U.S.A. v. COUNTY OF MONTEREY		
3	(PROTECT MONTEREY COUNTY)		
4	STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF KERN		
5 6	I am employed in the County of Kern, State of California. I am over the age of 18 years and no a party to the within action; my business address is 1430 Truxtun Avenue, Suite 900, Bakersfield California 93301.		
7	On June 30, 2022, I served the foregoing documents described as JOINDER BY EAGLE		
8	PETROLEUM, LLC IN AERA ENERGY LLC'S OPPOSITION TO INTERVENOR REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE AND IN CHEVRON USA, INC.'S OPPOSITION T		
9	<b>INTERVENORS' MOTION REQUESTING JUDICIAL NOTICE,</b> on interested parties in this action by placing a true and correct copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope addressed as follows:		
10			
11	SEE ATTACHED MAILING LIST		
12			
13	<b>BY MAIL</b> : I am "readily familiar" with the firm's practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal		
14	Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Bakersfield, California, in the ordinary course of business.		
15	<b>BY PERSONAL SERVICE:</b> I caused such envelope to be hand delivered to the offices of the addressee(s) shown above.		
16	<b>BY FACSIMILE</b> to the individuals listed above.		
17	BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: By email or electronic transmission. Based on a court order or an		
18	agreement of the parties to accept service by email or electronic transmission, I caused said document to be delivered by electronic mail to the persons at the email addresses below. I did not		
19 20	receive, within a reasonable time after the transmission, any electronic message or other indication that the transmission was unsuccessful.		
20 21	I declare, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that the above is		
21	true and correct. Executed on June 30, 2022, at Bakersfield, California.		
22			
23	/s/ KATHLEEN HARLESTON KATHLEEN HARLESTON		
24	[78840-2]		
26			
20			
28			
20			

1	1 SERVICE LIS	SERVICE LIST		
2		<u>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. County of Monterey, et al.</u> Case No. 16-CV-3978		
3	<u>Aera Energy LLC v. County o</u> Case No. 16-CV-	Aera Energy LLC v. County of Monterey, et al.		
4	California Resource Corporation v. County of Monterey, et al.			
5	National Association of Royalty Owners-Californ	Case No. 17-CV-3000790 National Association of Royalty Owners-California, Inc. v. County of Monterey, et al.		
6	Case No. 17-CV-00	00871		
7 •	Case No. 17-CV-00	Eagle Petroleum, LLC v. County of Monterey, et al. Case No. 17-CV-000935		
8 9	<u>Trio Petroleum, LLC v. County of Monterey, et al.</u> Case No. 17-CV-001012			
9 10	Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr. Jeffre	y D. Dintzer		
11	Dionne Garlick Mattr	new C. Wickersham TON & BIRD, LLP		
12	2 333 South Grand Avenue, 54 <sup>th</sup> Floor Los A	outh Hope, 16 <sup>th</sup> Floor angeles, CA 90071		
13		neys for Petitioners and Plaintiffs VRON U.S.A., INC., KEY		
14	1 CHEVRON U.S.A., INC., KEY ENER	RGN 0.3.4., INC., KET RGY SERVICES, LLC; ENSIGN ED STATES DRILLING		
15	5 UNITED STATES DRILLING (CAL	IFORNIA) INC.; MAUREEN WRUCK; CR ORRADRE; MARTIN ORRADRE;		
16	5      PETER ORRADRE; MARTIN ORRADRE; JAME	ES ORRADRE; STEPHEN MAURICE JM; and SAN ARDO UNION		
17	7 BOYUM; and SAN ARDO UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT	MENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT		
18	Email: <u>tboutrous@gibsondunn.com</u> <u>matt.v</u>	: <u>jeffrey.dintzer@alston.com</u> <u>wickersham@alston.com</u>		
19	dgarlick@gibsondunn.com dcraig@gibsondunn.com			
20	Andre Andre	w A. Bassak		
21	1101 Fifth Street, Suite 100HansoSon Pafael, CA, 04001425 No	opher A. Rheinheimer on Bridgett LLP Iarket Street, 26 <sup>th</sup> Floor		
22	San F.	rancisco, CA 94105		
23	CHEVRON U.S.A., INC., KEY ENERGY Attorn	neys for Petitioner and Plaintiff ENERGY LLC		
24	STATES DRILLING (CALIFORNIA) INC.;	s: abassak@hansonbridgett.com		
25 26	UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL	heimer@hansonbridgett.com		
27	Email: <u>tsmith@rflawllp.com</u>			
28				

1	Matt Kline	Barton H. Thompson
2	Dimitri D. Portnoi Heather Welles	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP	2765 Sand Hill Rd, Menlo Park, CA 94025
3	1999 Avenue of the Stars	
4	Los Angeles, CA 90067-6035	Attorneys for CALIFORNIA RESOURCES CORPORATION
т	Attorneys for CALIFORNIA RESOURCES	
5		Emails: <u>bthompson@omm.com</u>
6	Emails: <u>mkline@omm.com</u>	
7	dportnoi@omm.com	
7	hwelles@omm.com	
8	Edward S. Renwick	Jacqueline M. Zischke
9	HANNA & MORTON LLP	Attorney at Law P.O. Box 1115
)	444 South Flower Street, Suite 2530 Los Angeles, CA 90071	Salinas, CA 93902
10		
11	Attorneys for NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	Attorneys for NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ROYALTY OWNERS-CALIFORNIA, INC., et
10	INC., et al.	al.
12	Email: erenwick@hanmor.com	Email: jzischkelaw@charter.net
13		Eman. JEISonkoldwagenarter.net
14	Jason Retterer	Gene Tanaka
	David Balch	Shawn Haggerty
15	L+G, LLP 318 Cayuga Street	BEST, BEST & KRIEGER
16	Salinas, CA 93901	2001 North Main Street, Suite 390 Walnut Creek, CA 94596
17		
1/	Attorneys for TRIO PETROLEUM LLC, et al.	Attorneys for Respondent and Defendant COUNTY OF MONTEREY
18		
19	Emails: jason@lg-attorneys.com david@lg-attorneys.com	Email: <u>gene.tanaka@bbklaw.com</u>
20	Charles McKee	Deborah A. Sivas
	Robert Shaw	Alicia E. Thesing
21	COUNTY COUNSEL COUNTY OF MONTEREY	ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC Mills Legal Clinic at Stanford Law School
22	168 West Alisal Street, 3 <sup>rd</sup> Floor	559 Nathan Abbott Way
23	Salinas, CA 93901-2439	Stanford, CA 94305-8610
	Attorneys for Respondent and Defendant	Attorneys for Intervenors
24	COUNTY OF MONTEREY	PROTECT MONTEREY COUNTY
25	Email: mckeecj@co.monterey.ca.us	DR. SOLORIO
		Emails: <u>dsivas@stanford.edu</u>
26		athesing@stanford.edu
27		
28		

||

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	Michael A. Geibelson   Bernice Conn   Lucas A. Messenger   ROBINS KAPLAN LLP   2049 Century Park East, Suite 3400   Los Angeles, CA 90067-3208   Attorneys for Intervenors   PROTECT MONTEREY COUNTY   DR. SOLORIO   Email: mgeibelson@robinskaplan.com   MONTEREY COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT   1200 Aguajito Road   Monterey, CA 93940   Efiling	Hollin H. Kretzmann Center for Biological Diversity 1212 Broadway, Suite 800 Oakland, CA 94612 Attorneys for CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY Email: <u>HKretzmann@biologicaldiversity.org</u> CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT 350 McAllister Street San Francisco, CA 94102 Efiling